
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Evidence session with the Minister for Economy and Deputy 

Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 58)  

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

Jason Thomas, Director, Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance & Operations 

Nicky Guy, Deputy Director, Culture & Sport 

 

Research brief 

Letter from the Chair to both the Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister 

for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip – 8 November 2022 

Welsh Government written evidence 

Break  

(11.00-11.10) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Evidence session with the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language 

(11.10-12.10) (Pages 59 - 94)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Owain Lloyd, Director of Education, Social Justice and Welsh Language 

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director, Welsh Language 

 

Research brief 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language – 8 

November 2022 

Welsh Government written evidence 

4 Papers to note 

(12.10)   

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the Chair of 

the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee regarding WESPS post-ministerial scrutiny follow up 

 (Pages 95 - 98)  

4.2 Additional information from Broadcasting, Entertainment, Communications 

and Theatre Union (BECTU) following the evidence session on 30 November 

 (Pages 99 - 103)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the first two 

items of the meeting scheduled for 2 February 2023 

(12.10)   

6 Private debrief 

(12.10-12.20)   



 

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online 

Safety Bill (No.3 and No.4) 

(12.20-12.25 (Pages 104 - 108)  

Legal Advice Note 

8 Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into 

Public Appointments: Consideration of draft correspondence 

(12.25-12.30) (Pages 109 - 112)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

 

08 November 2022 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-2024 

Dear Vaughan and Dawn, 

You will be aware that Senedd committees will be undertaking scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

Draft Budget 2023-24 this autumn. 

Written evidence 

To inform the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, International Relations and Sport 

Committee’s scrutiny, we would welcome written information from you on the areas detailed in the 

Annex to this letter. We would be grateful to receive this information by 14 December 2022. 

Oral evidence 

Members would also be grateful if you could attend an oral evidence session on Wednesday 18 

January 2023 between 09.30 – 11.00. 

Approach 

The Committee will seek to follow the Finance Committee’s lead, basing our approach on the four 

principles of financial scrutiny: affordability, prioritisation, value for money and budget processes. We 

will also seek evidence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language and First Minister, given 

the relevance of their work to our remit.  

Following the session the Committee will write to you with any additional requests for information or 

clarification and publish a report of our findings in the Senedd. 

Yours sincerely, 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport and International Relations 
Committee 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Minister for Economy 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and Chief Whip 

Welsh Government  

Pack Page 17



 

 

 

Delyth Jewell AS 

Chair 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, International Relations and Sport Committee  

  

Pack Page 18



 

 

Annex 

ANNEX – REQUEST FOR WRITTEN INFORMATION IN ADVANCE OF DRAFT BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee requests the following information:  

 

Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) allocations  

 

• A breakdown of the 2023-24 draft budget allocations (as relevant to Arts, Culture,Heritage, 

Creative Industries and Sport) by MEG, Spending Programme Area, Action and Budget 

Expenditure Line (BEL).  

• Final out-turns for 2020-21 and forecast out-turns for 2022-2023.  

 

Other information 

Information on how the delivery of the Arts, Culture, Heritage, Creative Industries and 

Sport portfolios and their associated outcomes are monitored and evaluated to 

demonstrate value for money. 

Details of specific policies or programmes within the relevant MEGs (relevant to Arts, 

Culture, Heritage, Creative Industries and Sport) that are intended to be preventative and 

how the value for money and cost benefits of such programmes are evaluated. 

Information on allocations (and their location) in your portfolio to provide for legislation 

which has the potential to impact in the financial year 2022-23 as relevant to Arts, Culture, 

Heritage, Creative Industries and
[...]
the scrutiny session. 

 

Pack Page 21

https://gov.wales/programme-for-government-2021-to-2026-html


1 

 

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations  
Committee – 18 January 2023 
 
Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief  
Whip 
 
Memorandum on the Draft Budget proposals for 2023-24 

 
 
1.0 Introduction    
 
This paper provides information to the Committee regarding our spending plans as the 
Minister for Economy and the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip in 
respect of the culture, creative, heritage and sport budgets within our portfolio. The 
spending plans are set out in the draft Budget for 2023-24, published on 13 December 
2022. This paper also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the 
Committee. 
 
A breakdown of changes to the budget allocations (as relevant to Arts, Culture, Heritage,  
Creative Industries and Sport) by spending area, Action and BEL for 2023-24 and future 
years is provided at Annex A.   
 
A commentary explaining the changes to each Action relevant to this Committee is also  
provided at Annex B. A transparent narrative explanation has been provided to explain 
increases and reductions, where not covered in the evidence paper. This only covers the 
budgets that are been scrutinised as part of this committee. Further details on budget 
decisions are provided in the updates on areas of interest to the Committee. 
 
1.1 Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) allocations  

Resource and Capital Budget – Economy MEG  
 
The table below provides an overview of indicative plans for the Economy MEG published 
in draft Budget 2023-24  
 

Economy 
MEG – 
Summary 

2022-23 
Final 
Budget 
March 
2022 

2023-24 
Indicative 
Final 
Budget 
March 
2022 

2023-24 
Changes 

2023-24 
Draft 
Budget 
December 
2022 

2024-25 
Indicative 
Final 
Budget 
March 
2022 

2024-25 
Changes 

2024-25 
Indicative Final 
Budget December 
[...]
Wales, includes a work package to deliver a Wales wide R&D fund for the Creative 
Industries. This will be delivered between 2022 and 2026 and £100,000 profiled for 22/23 
FY. 
 
A pioneering sustainable research project for the screen industry run by the BFI and BAFTA 
Albert has been secured to Wales, following a successful bid from Creative Wales with 
delivery partners Ffilm Cymru and Clwstwr 
 
4.3 Establishing a National Music Service  
 
The Minister for Education and the Welsh Language is investing from the current financial 
year up to 2024-25, an extra £3m per annum to support the Programme for Government 
commitment to establish a national music service. This additional investment takes the 
funding support to establish the Service to £4.5m per annum, from the Education and 
Welsh Language MEG. 

 
The National Music Service links directly with the Curriculum for Wales, with the aim of 
ensuring that learners can access and engage in enhanced opportunities for music tuition 
and experiences. Key features for the Service are to support delivery of music education for 
learners in schools and settings, though such programme strands as ‘First Experiences’ 
and ‘Music. 
 
4.4 Investing in Theatr Clwyd  
 
Investments in our major culture capital projects is subject to consideration of full 
business cases. Indicative funding is included within the Support for local culture and 
sport budget. 
 
The redevelopment of Theatr Clwyd is a programme for government commitment. We have 
agreed subject to consideration of the Full Business Case, a total of £26.5m (2021/22-
24/25), including £23.5m from the Cooperation Agreement towards this project, which will 
be administered by the Arts Council of Wales, and including £11.5m in 2023/24. This 

Pack Page 43

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-06/anti-racist-wales-action-plan_0.pdf


23 

 

reflects the inflationary cost pressures associated with the development and a change to 
the profile of spe
[...]
 N/A - N/A N/A 

Deposit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 250,000 N/A N/A 

Youth Drama 
Network 20,000 20,000 - - N/A - N/A N/A 

His Dark 
Materials Season 
3 

2,000,000 2,000,000   - - -     

Total 20,447,588 20,407,588 0 1,063,937 51,481 3,742,412 154,074,843 133,496,087 
 

P
ack P

age 55



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

 

08 November 2022 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

Dear Jeremy, 

You will be aware that Senedd committees will be undertaking scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft 

budget 2023-24 in the autumn. 

Written evidence 

To inform the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee’s 

scrutiny, we would welcome written information from you on the areas detailed in the Annex to this letter. We 

would be grateful to receive this information by 14 December 2022. 

Oral evidence 

Members would also be grateful if you could attend an oral evidence session on 18 January 2023 between 11.10 

to 12.10. 

Approach 

The Committee will seek to follow the Finance Committee’s lead, basing our approach on the four principles of 

financial scrutiny: affordability, prioritisation, value for money and budget processes. We are also seeking 

evidence from the Minister for Economy, the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and the Chief Whip and the 

First Minister, given the relevance of their work to our remit.  

In accordance with the new budget procedures, the Committee will consider whether to report our findings to 

the Senedd. 

 

Yours sincerely 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport and International Relations 
Committee 

Jeremy Miles MS 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Welsh Government 

Pack Page 71



 

 

 

Delyth Jewell AS 

Chair of the Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

  

Pack Page 72



 

 

 

Annex 

ANNEX – REQUEST FOR WRITTEN INFORMATION IN ADVANCE OF DRAFT BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee requests the following information:  

 

Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) allocations  

A breakdown of the 2023-24 draft budget allocations (as relevant to the Welsh Language) by MEG, Spending 

Programme Area, Action and Budget Expenditure Line (BEL).  

Final out-turns for 2021-22 and forecast out-turns for 2022-2023.  

Other information 

Information on how the delivery of the Welsh Language portfolio and associated outcomes are monitored and 

evaluated to demonstrate value for money. 

Information on allocations (and their location) in your portfolio to support the Cymraeg 2050 Welsh language 

strategy, in particular, allocations to achieve the ‘milestones’ as set out in the Work Programme 2021-2026. 

Specific areas  

Updates on allocations in 2022-23 budget 

Information on the allocation of £1.2 million to the Urdd to assist with rebuilding after the pandemic, and 

details on the specialist programme that provides Welsh-medium apprenticeships for young people within 

deprived communities. 

Progress update on the additional £2.2m allocated to expand Welsh language immersion provision across 

Wales and any supporting data. 

Information on the increased allocation of £4.3m within the Welsh in Education BEL during 2022-23, 

specifically, how and where this additional funding has been utilised. 

Update on budget allocations from other parts of the Ministers portfolio, including the Teacher Development 

and Support BEL and the Curriculum and Assessment BEL to support the development of the Welsh language.    

Welsh L
[...]
 Programme  
 

3.3.4 Of the 51 bids submitted, a total of 11 bids were approved across 9 local 
authority areas with the remaining bids that met the criteria but could not be 
supported due to limited funds placed on a reserve list. This investment will lead 
to the creation of an additional 933 places in Welsh-medium education, 285 
additional late immersion places, 2 new Welsh-medium primary schools and 
increased capacity in 10 Welsh-medium schools already established. 
 

3.3.5 During October 2022, additional funding of £7.1m was approved to support 
projects on the Welsh-medium Capital Grant reserve list. The projects that will 
be progressed within this financial year are included at Annex B.  
 

3.3.6 These projects will make a substantial contribution to Welsh-medium education 
across Wales. On a local level, they will provide a positive boost to the language 
in numerous counties. 

 
 
Summary 
 
The budget as relevant to the Welsh Language in the Education and Welsh Language 
MEG Draft Budget for 2023-24 is presented to the Committee for consideration. 
 
Jeremy Miles MS 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 
 

Pack Page 91



18 
 

ANNEX A – WELSH LANGUAGE BUDGETS WITHIN THE EDUCATION AND WELSH LANGUAGE MEG FOR DRAFT BUDGET 
2023-24, 2022-23 FORECASTS AND 2021-22 FINAL OUTTURN 
 
Resource budgets 

Action BEL Description 2021-22 
Final 

Outturn 

2022-23 
Final 

Budget 
(Mar 2022) 

2022-23  
1st Supp 
Budget 

(June 2022) 

2022-23 
Forecast 
Outturn 
(Period 

7) 

2023-24 
Indicative 

Final 
Budget 
2022-23 

(Mar 2022) 

2023-24 
Changes 

2023-24 
Draft 

Budget 
(Dec 2022) 

2024-25 
Indicative 

Final 
Budget 
2022-23 
(Mar 22) 

2024-25 
Changes 

2024-25 
Indicative 

Draft 
Budget 

(Dec 2022) 

 
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s  

Welsh in Education Welsh in Education 14,856  17,775  17,775  17,611  20,775  0  20,775  24,275  0  24,275   

Total Welsh in Education 14,856  17,775  17,775  17,611  20,775  
[...]
ental Health First Aiders, 
Occupational Health Support Services; 

• Improvements in recruitment practices to ensure that they are open, inclusive, 
fair and transparent including briefings on reasonable adjustments;  

• Identify and develop flexible and accessible working practices e.g. part-time 
working, job-sharing, creches; information about care packages etc; 

• Identifying a variety of innovative worker/community led business models e.g. 
co-operatives, social enterprises (CULT Cymru has been running events in 
this area with partners); 

 
 
Carwyn Donovan, Negotiations Officer, Bectu Sector of Prospect  
cdonovan@bectu.org.uk / 07483 148 388 
 
 
 
Siân Gale, Skills & Development Manager, Bectu/CULT Cymru  
sian@bectu.org.uk / 07570 67 18 67 
 
 
 

Pack Page 103

mailto:cdonovan@bectu.org.uk
mailto:sian@bectu.org.uk


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence session with the Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip
	Letter from the Chair to both the Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip – 8 November 2022
	Welsh Government written evidence

	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence session with the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language – 8 November 2022
	Welsh Government written evidence

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding WESPS post-ministerial scrutiny follow up
	4.2 Additional information from Broadcasting, Entertainment, Communications and Theatre Union (BECTU) following the evidence session on 30 November
	7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online Safety Bill (No.3 and No.4)
	8 Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public Appointments: Consideration of draft correspondence



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 January 

2023 

Meeting time: 10.16 - 12.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13171 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and 

Chief Whip 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Nicky Guy, Welsh Government 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The start of the Committee meeting was delayed due to issues arising with the 

attendance of Ministers at the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from the Chair, Delyth Jewell MS. The Committee agreed 

to elect Heledd Fychan MS as a temporary Chair in accordance with Standing Order 

17.22. 

 

1.3 The temporary Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session with the Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts 

and Sport, and Chief Whip  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy, and Deputy 

Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip.  

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to request additional information relating to the 

session. 



 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session with the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language.  

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to request additional information relating to the 

session. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting and for the first two items of the 

meeting scheduled for 2 February 2023  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 

6 Private debrief  

6.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Arts Council of Wales; National Library of 

Wales; and National Museum Wales in relation to its scrutiny of the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2023-24. 

  

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Online Safety 

Bill (No.3 and No.4)  

7.1 The Committee noted the Legal Advice Note and agreed to consider a draft Report 

at its next meeting scheduled for 2 February 2023. 

8 Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into 

Public Appointments: Consideration of draft correspondence  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the correspondence as drafted. 


